CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2007-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ACCEPT A PROPOSAL FROM GONZALES LANDSCAPING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$14,010 FOR BUS STOP LANDSCAPE BEAUTIFICATION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO FINALIZE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, City Council previously authorized drainage work which has been completed for the bus stop on Sombrero Beach Road; and

WHEREAS, landscaping bids were requested from local contractors from a list provided by the City, and Gonzales Landscaping Company was the lowest bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby accepts the bid proposal from Gonzalez Landscaping in an amount not to exceed \$14,010. Council authorizes the City Manager and City Attorney to finalize the terms and conditions of the agreement; and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 22nd day of May, 2007.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher M. Bull, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington, Bull

NOES: ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney